March, 2018                        Int J Agric & Biol Eng      Open Access at https://www.ijabe.org                           Vol. 11 No.2   33
Effects of environment lighting on the growth, photosynthesis,
and quality of hydroponic lettuce in a plant factory
Xin Zhang1,3, Dongxian He1*, Genhua Niu2, Zhengnan Yan1, Jinxiu Song1
(1. Key Lab of Agricultural Engineering in Structure and Environment of Ministry of Agriculture, China Agricultural University, Beijing
100083, China;  2. Texas A&M AgriLife Research at El Paso, Texas A&M University System, 1380 A&M Circle, El Paso, TX, 79927, USA;
3. Beijing Research Center for Information Technology in Agriculture, Beijing 100097, China)
Abstract: Leafy vegetable production under controlled environment using artificial lighting has many advantages over

(H), and three different lamps with different R:B ratio (F or L)
Lighting
source
R:B
ratio
PPFD/
µmol·m-2·s-1
Photoperiod/
h·d-1
DLI/
mol·m-2·d-1
Treatment
symbol
Fluorescent
lamp 1.8
150 12 6.48 F1.8-P150-H12
200 12 8.64 F1.8-P200-H12
250 12 10.80 F1.8-P250-H12
300 12 12.96 F1.8-P300-H12
150 16 8.64 F1.8-P150-H16
200 16 11.52 F1.8-P200-H16
250 16 14.40 F1.8-P250-H16
300 16 17.28 F1.8-P300-H16
LED 1.2
150 12 6.48 L1.2-P150-H12
200 12 8.64 L1.2-P200-H12
250 12 10.80 L1.2-P250-H12
300 12 12.96 L1.2-P300-H12
150 16 8.64 L1.2-P150-H16
200 16 11.52 L1.2-P200-H16
250 16 14.40 L1.2-P250-H16
300 16 17.28 L1.2-P300-H16
LED 2.2
150 12 6.48 L2.2-P150-H12
200 12 8.64 L2.2-P200-H12
250 12 10.80 L2.2-P250-H12
300 12 12.96 L2.2-P300-H12
150 16 8.64 L2.2-P150-H16
200 16 11.52 L2.2-P200-H16
250 16 14.40 L2.2-P250-H16
300 16 17.28 L2.2-P300-H16
Figure 2  Spectral distribution of fluorescent lamp with R:B ratio
of 1.8 (F1.8) and two LED lamps with R:B ratios of 1.2 and 2.2,
respectively (L1.2 or L2.2)
2.3  Measurement